OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Bonifacio Drive, Port Area Manila



FEB 2 4 2025 MEMORANDUM

FOR

MANUEL M. BONOAN

Secretary

This Department

This refers to the memorandum dated 31 January 2025 of DPWH Region VIII Regional Director EDGAR B. TABACON, CESO IV, requesting for the approval of the Modification of the project under FY 2024 General Appropriations Act (GAA), to wit;

As per GAA/Original					
JIACC N		Pre	pject Description	As Modified	
UACS No. 320 Project ID: PO	101111228000 0820894VS		Jeet Description		
002: Protect Liv	es and Propertie	s Against Major			
Construction/ Maintenance of Flood Missey			OO2: Protect Lives and Properties Against Major Floods		
Structures and Drainage Systems			Construction/ Maintenance of Flood Mitigation Structures at Drainage Systems		
Construction of Barangay San Mig Bridges, Balangiga	Hel Protection No.	Structure along	Construction of Flood Co	ntral Channel	
orioges, Balangiga	Eastern Samar	COURT KORO AND	Protecting National Road	and Bridges, Balangio	arangay San Migu Ta Fastero Samo
Physical Target CW1- Construction	Unit Cost	Allocation	Protecting National Road Physical Target	and Bridges, Balangic	Estimated
Physical Target CW1- Construction of Flood Mitigation itructure: ,068.952 Lineal neters	Unit Cost			and Bridges, Balangig	Estimated Cost
Physical Target W1- Construction f Flood Mitigation tructure: ,068.952 Lineal	Unit Cost 135,413.0026/	Allocation	Physical Target CW1- Construction of Flood Mitigation Structure: 474 Lineal meters	Unit Cost	Estimated
Physical Target W1- Construction f Flood Mitigation tructure: ,068.952 Lineal leters	Unit Cost 135,413.0026/	Allocation p 144,750,000	Physical Target CW1- Construction of Flood Mitigation Structure: 474 Lineal	Unit Cost	Estimated Cost

- 1.To change the physical target from 1,068.952 Lineal meters (based on AIP) to 474.00 Lineal meters, to correspond with the actual physical target in the implementation of the project, covering the areas that needs construction of flood mitigation structure to address the detrimental effects of flood water, thus, protecting lives and properties of residents in the said vicinity.
- 2.Based on the plan and actual site condition, the construction of flood mitigation structure features concrete revetment design which involves bank and slope protection works, earthworks and the provision of Reinforced Concrete Box Culvert (3.00 x 3.00 x 9.00 m). The design includes a 12-meter Steel Sheet Pile foundation and concrete blocks for the protection of Pile Cap since the area is located at the downstream of the river which increases the project's unit cost to P 305,379,7468 per linear meter. The foundation design depth is based on Geotechnical and Soil Investigation. Additionally, due to the scarcity of limited availability of materials from the approved local sources, boulders for the grouted riprap and steel sheet piles have been sourced outside the legislative District of Eastern Samar, further increasing the estimated unit cost per linear meter.
- 3. Attached are the following supporting documents: Form for Evaluation of Modification Request (DPWH-QMSP-03-01 Rev 01); BP 202; Certificate of Availability of Funds; Approved Program of Works; Detailed Unit Price Analysis; Plan; Geotagged Photos; Certificate of Reasonableness of Cost Estimate; Project

Website: https://www.dpwh.gov.ph Tel No(s).: 5304-3000/ (02) 165-02

32010111

Regional (

You are I generally as 32010111

Capital Outle

Having complied with all the documentary requirements under Department Order No. 23, Series of 2023 and other supplemental guidelines, we are respectfully requesting that the abovementioned project under FY 2024 GAA be modified.

For the Secretary's favorable consideration

NERIE D. BUENO, CESO III

Assistant Secretary for Regional Operations in NCR, NIR, Regions III, IV-A, IV-B, V, VI, VII and VIII

RECOMMENDING APPROVAL:

MARIA CATALINA E. CABRAL. Ph.D., CESO I

Undersecretary for Planning and Public-Private Partnership Service

M

ROBERTO R. BERNARDO, CESO I

Undersecretary for Regional Operations in NCR, NIR, Regions III, IV-A, IV-B, V, VI, VII, and VIII

APPROVED/DISAPPROVED:

MANUEL M. BONOAN Secretary

3.3 K6S/NDB/RRB Project ID: P00820894VS

epartment of Public Works and Highways
Office of the Secretary

WIN5XY00458

The Region
Regional C
Baras, Palc

You are h generally ac P.P.A 320101111.

Capital Outl Release of 1 M. Bonoan